Processing and Structural Properties of Waxy Maize Starch
Nanocrystals Reinforced Natural Rubber
Hélène Angellier,† Sonia Molina-Boisseau,† Laurent Lebrun,‡ and
Alain Dufresne*,§
Centre de Recherches sur les Macromolécules Végétales (CERMAV-CNRS), Université Joseph Fourier,
BP 53, 38041 Grenoble Cedex 9, France; Polymères, Biopolymères, Membranes (PBM-CNRS),
Université de Rouen, 76821 Mont-Saint-Aignan Cedex, France; and Ecole Française de Papeterie et des
Industries Graphiques de Grenoble (EFPG-INPG), BP 65, 38402 St Martin d’Hères Cedex, France

60 °C under vacuum for 2 h and stored at room temperature
in desiccators containing P2O5 until being tested.
Samples codifications used in this study are listed in Table
1.
Scanning Electron Microscopy. Scanning electron mi-
croscopy (SEM) was performed with a JEOL JSM-6100
microscope (Tokyo, Japan). The samples were frozen under
liquid nitrogen, then fractured, mounted, coated with gold/
palladium on a JEOL JFC-1100E ion sputter coater, and
observed. SEM micrographs were obtained using 8 kV second-
ary electrons.
Small-Angle Light Scattering. Small-angle light scatter-
ing was performed with a red laser (λ ) 630 Å) and a precision
cell having a light path of 1 mm. The scattered light intensity
was picked up with a camera Micam VHR 1000, and images
were recorded every 240 s.
Toluene and Water Uptake. The kinetics of toluene and
water absorption was determined for all compositions. The
specimens were squared films with dimensions around 10 ×
10 × 0.2 mm3. The films were thin enough so that the diffusion
was supposed to be unidirectional. After being weighted using
a four-digit balance, the samples were immersed in distilled
water or toluene. The samples were removed at specific
intervals and weighted. The water uptake (WU) as well as
toluene uptake (TU) was calculated as follows:
Figure 1. Transmission electron micrograph of negatively
stained waxy maize starch nanocrystals. Scale bar: 50 nm.
Table 1. Codification of the Samples
sample filler medium
starch content
(wt %)
starch content
(vol %)a
L100 water 0 0
LT100 toluene 0 0
L98 unmodified water 2 1.29
L95 5 3.28
L90 10 6.69
L85 15 10.2
L80 20 13.9
L75 25 17.7
L70 30 21.7
L60 40 30.1
L50 50 39.2
ASA5 ASA-modified toluene 5 3.28
ASA10 10 6.69
ASA20 20 13.9
ASA30 30 21.7
PI5 PI-modified toluene 5 3.28
PI10 10 6.69
PI20 20 13.9
PI30 30 21.7
a Assuming densities of starch nanocrystals and NR as 1.55 and
1 g cm-3, respectively.
WU (%) )
mt - m0
m0
× 100 (1)
3784 Angellier et al. Macromolecules, Vol. 38, No. 9, 2005
where m0 and mt are the weights of the samples before and
after a time t of immersion, respectively.
The mass of solvent absorbed at time t can be expressed
as16
where m∞ is the weight of the sample at the equilibrium, 2L
the thickness of the film, and D the diffusion coefficient. At
short times, this equation can be written as
For (mt - m0)/m∞ e 0.5, the error in using eq 3 instead of eq
2 to determine the diffusion coefficient is about 0.1%.17 The
plots of ((mt - m0)/m∞)2 as a function of (4t/(πL2)) were drawn
for all compositions and (mt - m0)/m∞ e 0.5. The diffusion
coefficients were calculated from the slope of these plots.
The fraction of NR bonded to the filler and the fraction of
NR dissolved in toluene were determined by the following